AUG 0 8 2005

Form PTO-1403 (Rev. 03/05)

CMB No. 0831-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)

RE

08-12-2005



I.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE ited States Patent and Trademark Office

103060362

103000302	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
John C. Opie	Name: JS Vascular, Inc.
Stephen J. Joyce	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No.  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) April 28, 2005  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Joint Research Agreement  Government Interest Assignment  Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License  Other  4. Application or patent number(s):  A. Patent Application No.(s)  11/042,218  Additional numbers at	Street Address: 8960 East Raintree Drive, Suite 200  City: Scottsdale  State: Arizona  Country: U.S.A. Zip:85260  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents
Name: Matthew J. Evans	involved: 1
Internal Address: Squire, Sanders & Dempsey LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: Two Renaissance Square	Enclosed
40 North Central Avenue, Suite 2700	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Phoenix	8. Payment Information
State: Arizona Zip: 85004-4498	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: 602-528-4124	
Fax Number: 602-253-8129	b. Deposit Account Number <u>19-3878</u>
Email Address:	Authorized User Name <u>Matthew J. Evans</u>
9. Signature: 1. May / Lux	August 4, 2005
Signature	Date
Matthew J. Evans, Reg. No. 56,530	Total named of pages moldaling cover
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

08/09/2005 EFLORES 00000119 11046218

01 FC:8021

40.00 DP

PATENT REEL: 016868 FRAME: 0312

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, the undersigned inventor(s) (hereinafter singly and collectively, "ASSIGNOR") of the address(es) indicated below, has/have invented <u>VEIN STRIPPING</u>

TOOL AND METHOD OF USE for which application for Letters Patent of the United States [] has been executed on even date herewith [x] was filed as U.S. Application No. 11/046,218 on January 27, 2005;

AND WHEREAS, JS Vascular, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), [x] a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Arizona [] a partnership [] a sole proprietor/individual, having a mailing address of 8960 East Raintree Drive, Suite 200, Scottsdale, AZ 85260, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR by these presents does sell, assign, and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to the invention as described in the aforesaid application, in the United States and all foreign countries, together with the right of priority under all international agreements to which the United States adheres, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

AND HEREBY AGREES to transfer a like interest upon request of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and without further remuneration, in and to any applications for patents based thereon, growing out of or relating to the invention; and to provide all reasonable assistance and execute any papers deemed essential by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred,

AGREEING, FURTHERMORE, upon request of ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by ASSIGNEE for the filing and granting of foreign applications and the perfecting of title thereto in ASSIGNEE.

Effective as of the date(s) written below:

INVENTOR'S NAME

John C. Opie

8310 N. Via de Lago,
Scottsdale, AZ 85258

SIGNATURE

DATE

White the property of the property

# 315488

60458.00047

PATENT REEL: 016868 FRAME: 0313